IN THE MATTER OF § BEFORE THE ELIGIBILITY
PERMANENT CERTIFICATE g AND DISCIPLINARY
NUMBER 176139 g COMMITTEE ET
ISSUED TO g OF THE TEXAS ;f§\
SHEILA JUANYANA COLLINS g BOARD OF NURSING % §
ORDER OF THE BOARD -
TO: Sheila Juanyana Collins
11566 Sth P1
Hanford, CA 93230

During open meeting held in Austin, Texas, on Tuesday, June 9, 2009, the Eligibility and
Disciplinary Committee (hereinafter "Committee") heard the above-styled case. This case was
heard, and based on the failure of the Respondent to appear as required by 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
Ch. 213,

The Committee of the Texas Board of Nursing finds that notice of the facts or conduct
alleged to warrant disciplinary action has been provided to Respondent in accordance with Texas
Government Code § 2001.054(c) and Respondent has been given an opportunity to show compliance
with all the requirements of the Nursing Practice Act, chapter 301 of the Texas Occupations Code,
for retention of Respondent's license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texasf

The Committee finds that the Formal Charges were properly initiated and filed in accordance
with section 301.458, Texas Occupations Code.

The Committee finds that after proper and timely Notice regarding the violations alleged in
the Formal Charges was given to Respondent in this matter, Respondent has failed to appear in
accordance with 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that the Board is authorized to enter a default order pursuant to Texas

Government Code § 2001.056.
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The Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee, after review and due consideration, adopts the
proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law as stated in the Formal Charges which are attached
hereto and incorporated by reference for all purposes and the Staff's recommended sanction of
revocation by default. This Order will be properly served on all parties and all parties will be given
an opportunity to file a motion for rehearing (22 TEX. ADMIN.CODE § 213.2(j)). All parties have a
right to judicial review of this Order.

All proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically
adopted herein are hereby denied.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Permanent Certificate Number 176139,
previously issued to SHEILA JUANYANA COLLINS, to practicé vocational nursing in the State
of Texas be, and the same is hereby, REVOKED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Permanent Certificate Number 176139,
previously issuéd to SHEILA JUANYANA COLLINS, upon receipt of this Order, be immediately
delivered to the office of the Texas Board of Nursing.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's multi-

state privilege, if any, to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

Entered this 5 day of __@M_, 2009.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

BY: W Qﬂwa—«

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD




Re: Permanent Certificate Number 176139
Issued to SHEILA JUANYANA COLLINS
DEFAULT ORDER -REVOKE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the // Mday of (/4//75 , 20/4, a true and correct

copy of the foregoing DEFAULT ORDER was served by placement in the U.S. Mail via certified
mail, and addressed to the following person(s):
Sheila Juanyana Collins

11566 5th P1
Hanford, CA 93230

®

BY: W : %{’/Mo—'

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD
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Sheila Juanyana Collins N i Baalord, ¢
11566 5th Place PS Fori 3500, August _
Hanford, CA 93230
Dear Ms. Collins: "y

Enclosed are Formal Charges which have been filed against you alleging one or more violations of Section 301.452(b)
of the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code. Within three weeks of the date of this letter, you must filea
written answer to each charge admitting or denying each allegation. If you intend to deny only part of an allegation, you
must specify so much of it as is true and deny only the remainder. Your answer shall also include any other matter,
whether of law or fact, upon which you intend to rely for your defense. Please send your written answer to the attention
of Kevin G. Freemyer, Investigator. You may obtain legal counsel at your own expense.

FAILURE TO FILE A WRITTEN ANSWER TO THE FORMAL CHARGES, EITHER PERSONALLY
OR BY LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE, WILLRESULT IN THE ALLEGATIONS CONTAINED IN THE
FORMAL CHARGES BEING ADMITTED AS TRUE AND THE PROPOSED RECOMMENDATION
OF STAFF WILL BE GRANTED BY DEFAULT.

Please be advised that should you fail to file a written answer, the case will proceed on a default basis and it will be
staff's recommendation that a default order be entered revoking your license or multistate privilege to practice
professional nursing in the State of Texas.

The results of any default order or formal disposition (Board Order) are public information. Results of informal and
formal dispositions will appear in the Board's newsletter under the heading of "Disciplinary Action."

Should you desire to discuss this matter, you may contact Kevin G. Freemyer, Investigator, Enforcement Division, at
the above address, or at (512) 305-8314.

Sincerely,

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director '

KAT/kef

Enclosure: Formal Charges

09/99-DA

Members of the Board

Linda Rounds, PhD, FNP, RN
Galveston, President

Deborah Bell, CLU, ChFC  Kristin Beaton, MSN, RN  George Buchenau, Jr., BSN, RN, MBA Patricia Clapp, BA  Sheri Crosby, JD Marilyn Davis, BSN, RN, MPA .
Abilene Austin Amaritlo Dallas Dallas Sugar Land

Blanca Rosa Garcia, PhD, RN Richard Gibbs, LVN Rachel Gomez, LVN  Breunda Jackson, PhD, RN Beverley Jean Nutall, LVN Mary Jane Salgado, MEd
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In the Matter of Permanent License § BEFORE THE TEXAS

Number 176139, Issued to §

SHEILA JUANYANA COLLINS, Respondent § BOARD OF NURSING
FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301 .452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
SHEILA JUANYANA COLLINS, is a Vocational Nurse holding license number 176139, which
is in current status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent t0
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding.

s

CHARGE L

On or about July 8, 1993, Respondent entered a plea of Guilty and was subsequently Convicted of
CREDIT CARD FORGERY (a Felony offense committed on September 5,1992), filed in the Circuit
Courts of Norfolk, Virginia, under DocketNo. 923675F12. Asa result of the conviction, Respondent
was sentenced to confinement in the Department of Corrections for a period of four (4) years, with
the sentenced to confinement suspended, and was placed on Community Supervision for a period
of two (2) years. Additionally, Respondent was ordered to pay Restitution.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Article 4528c,
sec.10(a)(3)&(9), TEX. REV. CIV. STAT. ANN, as amended, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§239.11(29).

CHARGE IL

On or about May 11, 2000, Respondent submitted an Affidavit For Application For Licensure By
Endorsement to the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, in which she provided false,
deceptive, and/or misleading information in that she answered “No” to the following questions:

Have you ever been convicted of a felony? (If yes, attach certified copies of the
complaint/indictment; judgment of conviction; and sentence/probation.)

On or about July 8, 1993, Respondent was Convicted of CREDIT CARD FORGERY (a Felony
offense committed on September 5, 1992), filed in the Circuit Courts of Norfolk, Virginia, under
Docket No. 923675F12.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
302.402(a)(2)&(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§239.11(8).



CHARGE L

On or about August 22, 2006, Respondent submitted an Application for Employment to the TCMP
Healthcare, Newington, Virginia, and provided false and/or deceptive information in that she
answered “No” to the question:

Have you ever been convicted of a crime or received a verdict of anything other than not
~ guilty in any criminal investigation or proceeding?

On or about July 8, 1993, Respondent was Convicted of CREDIT CARD FORGERY (a Felony
offense committed on September 5, 1992), filed in the Circuit Courts of Norfolk, Virginia, under
Docket No. 923675F12.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§217.12(6)(H)&(Y)-

CHARGE 1V.

On or about November 14, 2006, while employed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse at TCMP
Healthcare, Newington, Virginia, and assigned to Naval Hospital, Lemoore, California, Respondent
misappropriated two (2) Ambien 10mg tabs. Additionally, Respondent admitted to the
misappropriation of the Ambien for personal use. Respondent's conduct was likely to defraud the
facility and patients of the cost of the medication.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.11(1)(A), and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1)(B),(6)(G)&(8).

CHARGE V.

On or about March 9, 2007, Respondent entered a plea of Guilty to THEFT (a Misdemeanor offense
committed on November 14, 2006), filed in the Superior Court of Kings County, California, under
Case No. 06CM5541. As a result of the guilty plea, Respondent was sentenced to confinement in the
Kings County Jail for a period of one (1) day, with one (1) day credit given for time already served.
Additionally, Respondent was placed on Conditional Release Probation for a period of three 3)
years. Furthermore, Respondent was ordered to pay a fine and restitution.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(3)&(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(13). '



CHARGE VL

On or about November 14, 2006, and March 9, 2007, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed
Order issued to her on May 10, 2005, by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas,
Austin, Texas. Attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference is a copy of the May 10, 2005
Order issued by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. Respondent's non-compliance
is the result of her failure to comply with the stipulations of Order, which reads in pertinent parts:

«_that the petition of SHELIA JUANYANA COLLINS, license number 176130, to practice
vocational nursing in the state of Texas, be and the same is hereby GRANTED SUBJECT
TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS SO LONG AS THE PETITIONER complies in all
respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, 301.001 et seq., the Rules
and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE 211.01 et. seq. and the stipulations contained in this Order..."

The above actign constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1)&(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B).

CHARGE VIIL
On or about October 11, 2007, Respondent submitted a Texas Online Renewal Document to the
Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas in which she provided false, deceptive, and/or

misleading information in that she answered “No” to the question:

Have you, within the past 24 months or since your last renewal, for any criminal offense,
including those pending appeal: :

C. pled nolo contendere, no contest, or guilty?

E. been placed on community supervision or court-ordered probation, whether
or not adjudicated guilty?

F been sentenced to serve jail or prison time? court-ordered confi=2ment?

H. been arrested or any pending criminal charges?

I been cited or charged with any violation of the law?

On or about Maich 9, 2007, Respondent entered a plea of Guiity to THEFT (a Misdemeanor offense
committed on November 14, 2006), filed in the Superior Court of Kings County, California, under
Case No. 06CM5541. As aresult of the guilty plea, Respondent was sentenced to confinement in the
Kings County Jail for a period of one (1) day, with one (1) day credit given for time already served.
Additionally, Respondent was placed on Conditional Release Probation for a period of three (3)
years.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(2)&(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADM]N CODE



§217.12(6)(H)&(D).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
revocation of Respondent’s license to practice nursing in the State of Texas pursuant to the Board's
rules, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 213.27 - 213.33. Additionally, staff will seek to impose on
Respondent the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to §301.461, TEX.OCC. CODEANN.
The cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the Board to the State
Office of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or other Board counsel for
legal and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses, reproduction of records,
Board staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at least one thousand two
hundred dollars ($1,200.00).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.state.tx.us.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that to the extent applicable, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely
on Adopted Discjplinary Sanction Policies for Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance
Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder, Lying and Falsification, and Fraud, Theft &
Deception, which can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.state.tx.us.

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Orders which are attached and incorporated by reference as part of these charges,
will be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Default Order, dated September
9, 2003, and Reinstatement Order, dated May 10, 2005.

Filed this Bik day of _[27@«1 ,20 09.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

) o ol

J W. Johnston, General Counsel
Board Certified - Administrative Law
Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300

Jena Renee Koslan Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103 ‘

Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 50511847

John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 00785533

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
333 Guadalupe, Tower 111, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701
P: (512) 305-6824
F: (512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

***********#********************************#**

In the Matter of License Number 176139 § REINSTATEMENT
issued to SHELIA JUANY ANA COLLINS § AGREED ORDER

On this day came to be considered by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of

Texas, hereinafter referred to as the Board, the Petition for Reinstatement of vocational nurse license
qumber 176139, held by SHELIA JUANY ANA COLLINS, hereinafter referred to as Petitioner.

An informal conference was held on March 1, 2005, at the office of the Board of |

Nurse Examiners, in accordance with Section 301.464, Texas Occupations dee. |

| Petitioner appeared in person. Petitioner was notified of her right to be represented

by legal counsel and elected to waive representation by counsel. In attendance were Mary Beth

Thomas, MSN, RN, Director of Nursing, Executive Director’s Designee; E. Joy Spatks, Assistant

General Counsel; Anthony L. Diggs, MSCJ, Director of Enforcement; Paul Longoria, Investigator;

and Carolyn Hudson, Investigator. |

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Petitioner and Petitioner was given an opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Petitioner waived representation by counsel, notice and hearing, and consented to the entry
of this Order.
3. Petitioner received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Ouachita Technical College,

Malvemn, Arkansas, on July 18, 1996. Petitioner was originally licensed to practice
vocational nursing in the State of Texas on March 31, 2000. o
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Petitioner's vocational employment history includes:

6/00 - 2/03 LVN Medical Staffing Network
Dallas, Texas
10/01 - 7/02 LVN RHED Memorial Medical Center
C Farmers Branch, Texas
5/02 - 2/03 LVN . Parker Road Surgery Center
Plano, Texas ‘
" 3/03 - Present Not employed in nursing

On September 9, 2003, Petitioner's license t0 practice vocational nursing in the State of
Texas was revoked by the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. A
copy of the September 9, 2003, Order and Complaint, is attached and incorporated, by
reference, as a part of this Order.

On or about November 2, 2004, Petitioner submitted a Petition for Reinstatement of her
License to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas. :

Petitioner presented the following in support of her petition:

7.1.  Letter of support, written by Theresa Morgan. Ms. Morgan states that she has known
Petitioner for over twenty-five (25) years, a d she is a good nurse. Ms. Morgan
states that Petitioner has lived in her house for over a year due.to unforeseen
circumstances. Petitioner has been wonderful to her family and helped in caring for
her kids. Ms. Morgan recommends reinstatement of Petitioner’s license.

77.  Letter of support, written by Larry Corona. Mr. Corona states that his parents are in

" their mid-90s with ailing health and Petitioner hag taken care of them for the past

year. Mr. Corona states that Petitioner cooks, cleans, bathes, and cares for them. Mr.
Corona recommends reinstatement of Petitioner’s license.

73. Verification of successful completion of twenty (20) Type I Continuing Education
Contact Hours. :
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
. Pursuantto Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301 555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter. ‘
2. Pursuant to Section 301.467, Texas Occupations Code, the Board may refuse t0 issue or

renew a license; and may set a reasonable period that must lapse before reapplication.

3. Pursuant to 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.26, the Board may impose reasonable conditions
that a Petitioner must satisfy before reissuance of an unrestricted license.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED, subject to ratification by the Board of Nurse
Examiners, that the petition of SHELIA JU ANYAMA COLLINS, license number 176139, to practice
vocational nursing in the state of Texas, be and the same is hereby GRANTED SUBJECT TO THE
FOLLOWING CONDD‘IONS SO LONG AS THE PETITIONER complies in all respects with the
Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, §301.001 et seq., theRules and Regulations Relatipg
to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.01 et. seq. and the
 stipulations contained in this Order:

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Petitioner’s multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice vocational nursing in the State of
Texas. |

IT IS FURTHER ‘AGREED and ORDERED that while Petitioner's license is
encumbered by this Order, Petitioner may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of -

Nursing in the party state where Petitioner wishes to work.
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(1) PETITIONER SHALL NOT seck employment or practice nursing. for
compensation until she has paid all re-registration fees and is issued a license t0 practice vocational
nursing in the State of Texas, which shall bear the appropriate notation. Said hcense issued to -
SHELIA JUANY ANA COLLINS, shall be subject to the following agreed post- -licensure
stipulations:

(2) PETITIONER SHALL, within one (1) year of relicensure, successfully. complete
a course in nursing jurisprudence. PETITIONER SHALL obtain Board approval of the course prior
to enrollment Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course
to be approved, the target audience must include vocatlonal nurses. It must be a minimum of six (6)
contact hours in length. The course's content shall include the‘Nursmg Practice Act, standards of
practice, and documentation of care. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify PETITIONER's
successful completion of the course. This course is to be taken in addition to any contipuing

education requirements the Board may have for relicensure. Board-approved courses can be found

on the Board's website www.bne.state.tx.us (under BNE events).

(3) PETITIONER SHALL, within one (1) year of relicensure, successful!; complete
a course in nursing ethics. PETITIONER SHALL obtain Board approval of the course prior to
enrollment only if the course 1s not being offered by a pre-approved provider. Home study courses
and video programs will not be approved. The course shall be a minimum of six (6) contact hogrs
in length. In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. The
course shall include content on the following: principles of nursing ethics; confidentiality; and

- professional boundaries. PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a

-4 -
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Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to verify PETITIONER's successful
completion of the course. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education

requirements the Board may have for relicensure. Board approved courses may be found on thg :

Board 's webSlte www. bne.state. . us (under BNE events).

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD PETITIONER PRACTICE AS A VOCATIONAL
NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, PETITIONER WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT
CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL
SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE
FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS FOR TWO (2) YEARS OF EMPLOYMENT. THE
LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH
TWENTY—FOUR.(24) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR
OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A VOCATIONAL NURSE
(LVN) LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD:

4) PETITIONER SHALL notify all future employers in vocational nursing of this
Order of the Board and the st_tpulgtlons on PETITIONER's license. PETITIONER SHALL present
a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law
* Judge, if any, to each future employer prior to accepting an offe.r of employment.

(5) PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE each future employer to submit the Notification
of Employment form, which is provided to the Petitioner by the Board, to the Board's office within ‘
five (5) days of employment as a vocational nurse. .

(6) For the duration of this Order, PETITIONER SHALL be supervised by a |
Registered Nurse or a Licensed Vocational Nurse who is on the premises. The supervising nurse is

not required to be on the same unit or ward as PETITIONER, but should be on the facility grounds

-5-
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and readily available to provide assistarice and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall
have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the
Petitioner is currently working. PETITIONER SHALL work only regularly assigned, 1dent1f1ed and .
predetermmed umt(s) PETITIONER SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse Tegistry, temporary
nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. PETITIONER SHALL NOT be self-
employed or contract for services. Multiple employers .are prohibited.

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, penodlc reports as to RESPONDENT's capability to practice
vocatlonal m‘n}smg, These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse or Ltcensed
Vocational Nurse who supervises the RESPCNDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the
supervising nurse to the office ‘of the Board ét the end of each three (3) months for two (2) year(s)
of employment as a vocational nurse.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
PETITIONER SHALL be is;ued an unencumbered license and multistate hcensure privileges, ifany,

to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE
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PETITIONER'S CERTIFICATION

Tunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Reinstatement Agreed.
Order. I waive representation by counsel. I certify that my past behavior, except as disclosedinmy
Petition fd’r Reinstatement of Licensure, has been in conformity with the Board's professional
character rule. I have provided the Board with complete and accurate documentation of my past
behavior in violation of the penal law of any jurisdiction which was disposed of through any
procedure short of convictions, such as: conditional discharge, deferred adjudication or dismissal.
I have no criminal prosecution pending in any jurisdiction. ‘

I have reviewed this Order. By r’hy signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order. I waive judicial review of this Order.
[ understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the
terms of thls Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to me. Iagree to inform the Board
of any other fact or event that could constitute a ground for denial of licensure pribr to reinstating
my license to practice vocational nursing in the state of Texas. I understand that if I fail to comply
with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary
sanction, including revocation of my license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas, as

a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this AL day of ﬂ'ori | 2005.
AT

“SHELIA JUANYANA $OLLINS, Petitioner

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 5“ O~ dayof AD(\} \ , 2005.

Pupes S

Notary Public in /a}%d for the State of {:Q/] l‘h& 2N

: .
Signed this gy‘\dayof ‘b@?{\. \ , 2005.

CHERRY STRUBE
Commission # 1497318
Notary Public - California g
.y Kings County
My Comm. Expires Jul 1, 2008 §




WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Examiners forthe State

~ of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Reinstatement Agreed Order that was signed on the

5th day of April 2005 by SHELIA JUANYANA COLLINS license ..

number 176139, and said Ordér is final.

Effective this ___10th day of May .2005.

oy

Katherine A. Thomas MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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IN THE MATTER OF PERMANENT  § BEFORE THE BOARD OF .
§ :
" LICENSE NUMBER #176139 § VOCATIONAL NURSE EXAMINERS
4 §
ISSUED TO § IN AND FOR THE
§
SHEILA JUANYANA COLLINS  § STATE OF TEXAS
DEFAULT ORDER

TO: SHEILA JUANYANA COLLINS
e ) 14500 DALLAS PARKWAY #1073
' DALLAS, TEXAS 75240

On this day came to be considered by the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners
for the State of Texas, hereinafter referred to as “the Board", the matter of vocational
nurse license number 176139 held by SHEILA JUANYANA COLLINS hereinafter called
“Respondent”. |

A sworn Complaint has been filed in éccordance with the TEX. DCC. CODE
ANN. § 302.403 & § 302.404 and served on the Respondent, pursuant to TEX. GOVT
CODE ANN. Chapter 2001 (Vernon 2000), 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE (TAC) § 239.23
(1999) which alleges violations of the Texas Occupatlons Code, Chapter 302, and
grounds to take disciplinary action against Respondent.

During open meeting on September 9, 2003, at Austin, Texas, the Board finds
that, after proper and timely notice was given in the above-styled case, Respondent has

failed to file an “Answer to Appear”.

The Board, after review and due consideration of Respondent's failure to enter
an appearance, in accordance with 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE (TAC) § 239. 46 (2000),
ratifies and adopts the Default Order.



DEFAULT ORDER — REVOKED
RE: SHEILA JUANYANA COLLINS, LVN #1761 39

PAGE 2

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that License Number #176139 heretofore
issued to SHEILA JUANYANA COLLINS to practice vocational nursing in the State of

Texas be, and the same is hereby, REVOKED.

Appeals from a final decision or Order of the Board must be made pursuant to
the reqwrements of the Administrative Procedure Act, TEX. GOV‘T CODE, ANN,,
Chapter 2001, § 2001.146, as amended. A motion for rehearing must be filed the Board

within 20 days from the date of this notiée, as a jurisdictional prerequisite to an Appeal.

. Hau o
frie L. Hairston, R.N., C.H.E.,

‘Agent for the Board of
Vocational Nurse Examiners

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me, the undersigned authority, on this the 9"
day of September, 2003.

SAARAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA AAAAA

(50, EARL E STEARNS, JR
H * ) NOTARY PUBLIC
o, /g:‘ State of Texas

2 7S/Comm. Exp. 04-06-2007
Y YA

Pa'a o a a'a's o .

,Q .
NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR

THE STATE OF TEXAS
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REMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Vocational Nurse

y ratify and adopt the Default Order, on the
¢ of SHEILA JUANYANA

WHEREFORE, P

Examiners for the State of Texas does hereb

g™ day of September, 2003, that Said Order is Final in the matte

COLLINS, LVN #176139.

g™ day of September, 2003.

Effective this

(]
farrie L. Hairston,
xecutive Director

On Behalf of Said Board
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that on the 12" day of Septernber, 2003, a true and correct copy of the
foregoing DEFAULT ORDER was served by placement in the U.S. Mail first class mail,

and addressed to the following person(s):

LS )

SHEILA JUANYANA COLLINS
14500 DALLAS PARKWAY #1073
DALLAS, TEXAS 75240

Znie L. Hairston, R.N., C.H.E.,
Executive Director ,
Agent for the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners



BOARD OF VOCATIONAL NURSE

* STATE OF TEXAS
EXAMINERS * .
VS. *
SHEILA JUANYANA COLLINS * COUNTY OF TRAVIS
COMPLAINT

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for the State of Texas,
on this day personally appeared Earl E. Stearns, who after being by me duly sworn, did

depose and say:

As an Investigator for the éoard of Vocational Nurse Examiners, I, Earl E. Stearns. do
hereby present to the Executivé Director of the Board of Vocational Nurse Ekaminers.
the follovﬁng complaint against SHEILA JUANYANA COLLINS, a practitioner of
vocational nursing in Texas licensed by Athe Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners with

license number 176139, hereinafter called Respondent.

a. Respondent was employed as a licensed vocational nurse — medical/surgical
with All About Staffing, lrving, Texas, from about March 28, 2002 to about September 4,
2002. '

b. While so e mployed with s aid facility, b etween about A pril 20, 2002 and about
July 20, 2002, Respondent submitted forged time slips for hours not worked on 04-20-
02, 04-21-02, 07-12-02, 07-13-02, 07-19-02 and 07-20-02. Furthermore, Respondent
accepted $2510.00 in payment from said facility in exchange for said forged time slips.
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COMPLAINT
RE: SHEILA JUANYANA COLLINS, LVN #176139
PAGE 2 ' :

The foregoing acts constitute unprofessional or dishonorable conduct that, in the opinion
of the Board, is likely to deceive, defraud, or injure‘the public, in violation of the Texas
-Oc':cupations Code, Chapter 302, Section 302.402 (a) (10) and Rule 239:11 of the Rules
and Regulations of the Board of -Vocational Nurse Examiners, Title 22, Texas
Administrative Code. Rule 239.11, provides in pertinent part. that "Unprofessional

Conduct" shall include, but not be limited to:
(8)  providing information which was false, deceptive, or misleading in
connection with the practice of vocational nursing or failing to answer

specific questions that would have affected the decision to license,
employ, certify or otherwise utilize a vocational nurse;

(27) failing to'conform' to the minimal standards of acceptable prevailing-
practice, regardless of whether or not actual injury to any person was
sustained. ' :

The foregoing acts constitute grounds for the Board of Vocational Nurse
Examiners to take disciplinary action as provided under the Texas Occupations
Code, Chapter 302, Licensed Vocational Nurse, Section 302.403 and Section
302.451, relief suéh as revocation, suspension, suspension withvprobation,
reprimahd, warning, denial of licensure and/or imposition of administrative
penalties '(fines), may be recc;mmended by the Board. Pursuant to Board Rule
239.19 t he Board may assess p enalties (fines), inthem inimum amount of two

hundred fifty dollars ($250.00), not to exceed two thousand dollars ($2,000.00).
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, 1, Earl E. Stearns, do hereby suggest and
request the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners take disciplinary action against
SHEILA JUANYANA COLLINS, LVN #176139, in accordance with the provisions of the

laws of the State of Texas.

AFFIANT

‘SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME by the said Earl E. Steamns, on this the
5" day of May 2003.

NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR
THE STATE OF TEXAS

Filed with the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners on the 5" day of May 2003.

Kirby W. Fatlox, Supervisor”
Enforcement Division
Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners
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